

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN

WINERIES OF THE OLD MISSION
PENINSULA ASSOCIATION, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

Case No: 1:20-cv-01008

v.

PENINSULA TOWNSHIP, Michigan Municipal
Corporation,

Honorable Paul L. Maloney
Magistrate Judge Ray S. Kent

Defendant,

and

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

PROTECT THE PENINSULA,

Intervenor-Defendant.

**PLAINTIFFS' REPLY TO PENINSULA'S TOWNSHIP'S RESPONSE TO PLAINTIFF'S
MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON PREEMPTION CLAIMS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ANALYSIS.....	2
A. The Code preempts Peninsula Township’s limited hours of operation, prohibitions on restaurants and catering, and restrictions of amplified music.....	2
1. Hours of operation	4
2. Catering.....	6
3. Amplified music.....	6
4. Restaurants	6
B. Peninsula Township’s remaining arguments are meritless.....	7
1. The Wineries have standing.....	7
2. The Michigan Zoning Enabling Act does not immunize local zoning from preemption by the Liquor Control Code	10
3. Restaurants, catering, and music amplification are not commercial uses.....	12
4. Although Peninsula Township repealed the relevant ordinances, a case and controversy remains	13
C. The Wineries are entitled to attorney fees	14
III. CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Allen v. Liquor Control Comm’n</i> , 333 N.W.2d 20 (Mich. App. 1982).....	10, 11
<i>Belvidere Twp. v. Heinze</i> , 615 N.W.2d 250 (Mich. App. 2000).....	13
<i>Bundo v. City of Walled Lake</i> , 238 N.W.2d 154 (Mich. 1976).....	7
<i>City of Mesquite v. Aladdin’s Castle, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 283 (1982).....	13
<i>DeRuiter v. Twp. of Byron</i> , 949 N.W.2d 91 (Mich. 2020).....	1, 2
<i>Gardner v. Wood</i> , 429 Mich. 290 (1987)	5
<i>Jott, Inc. v. Charter Twp. of Clinton</i> , 569 N.W.2d 841 (Mich. App. 1997).....	10, 12
<i>Maple BPA, Inc v. Bloomfield Charter Twp.</i> , 838 N.W.2d 915 (Mich. App. 2013).....	1, 2, 11, 12
<i>Michigan Bldg. & Const. Trades Council, AFL-CIO v. Snyder</i> , 846 F. Supp. 2d 766 (E.D. Mich. 2012).....	8, 9
<i>Mutchall v. City of Kalamazoo</i> , 35 N.W.2d 245 (Mich. 1948).....	4, 5
<i>Nat’l Amusement Co. v. Johnson</i> , 259 N.W. 342 (Mich. 1935).....	1, 2, 4
<i>Noey v. City of Saginaw</i> , 261 N.W. 88 (Mich. 1935).....	4, 5
<i>Oppenhuizen v. City of Zeeland</i> , 300 N.W.2d 445 (Mich. App. 1980).....	10, 11
<i>People v. Llewellyn</i> , 257 N.W.2d 902 (Mich. 1977).....	5

R.S.W.W., Inc. v. City of Keego Harbor,
397 F.3d 4275

Schwartz v. Flint,
426 Mich. 295 (1986)13

Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins,
578 U.S. 330 (2016).....7

Swepi, LP v. Mora Cnty., N.M.,
81 F. Supp. 3d 1075 (D.N.M. 2015)8, 9

Ter Beek v. City of Wyoming,
846 N.W.2d 531 (Mich. 2014).....1

Williams v. Hanover Hous. Auth.,
113 F.3d 1294 (1st Cir. 1997)14

Wojcik v. City of Romulus,
257 F.3d 600 (6th Cir. 2001)7

Statutes

Mich. Comp. Laws § 436.1536(7)(h)2, 6, 7

Mich. Comp. Laws § 436.1547.....2, 6, 8

Mich. Comp. Laws § 436.1916(11).....2, 8

Mich. Comp. Laws § 436.2114.....2, 3, 7

Other Authorities

Mich. Admin. Code R. 436.1003(1)10

Mich. Admin. Code R. 436.1409(1)12
